North i
Carolina
Defender
Manual

Volume One

Pretrial

2013-
with updated chapters

This manual is part of the North Carolina
Indigent Defense Manual Series. Production
of the series is made possible by funding from
the North Carolina Office of Indigent Defense
Services. John Rubin is series editor.

N SCHOOL OF
@UNC ‘ GOVERNMENT



The School of Government at the University of North Carolina
at Chapel Hill works to improve the lives of North Carolinians by
engaging in practical scholarship that helps public officials and
citizens understand and improve state and local government.
Established in 1931 as the Institute of Government, the School
provides educational, advisory, and research services for state
and local governments. The School of Government is also home
to a nationally ranked graduate program in public administration
and specialized centers focused on information technology and
environmental finance.

As the largest university-based local government training,
advisory, and research organization in the United States, the
School of Government offers up to 200 courses, webinars, and
specialized conferences for more than 12,000 public officials
each year. In addition, faculty members annually publish
approximately 50 books, manuals, reports, articles, bulletins,
and other print and online content related to state and local
government. Each day that the General Assembly is in session,
the School produces the Daily Bulletin Online, which reports on
the day’s activities for members of the legislature and others
who need to follow the course of legislation.

The Master of Public Administration Program is offered in
two formats. The full-time, two-year residential program serves
up to 60 students annually. In 2013 the School launched MPA@
UNG, an online format designed for working professionals and
others seeking flexibility while advancing their careers in public
service. The School’s MPA program consistently ranks among the
best public administration graduate programs in the country,
particularly in city management. With courses ranging from
public policy analysis to ethics and management, the program
educates leaders for local, state, and federal governments and
nonprofit organizations.

Operating support for the School of Government'’s
programs and activities comes from many sources, including
state appropriations, local government membership dues,
private contributions, publication sales, course fees, and service
contracts. Visit www.sog.unc.edu or call 919.966.5381 for more
information on the School’s courses, publications, programs, and
services.

©2013
School of Government
The University of North Carolina at Chapel Hill

Use of this publication for commercial purposes or without
acknowledgment of its source is prohibited. Reproducing,
distributing, or otherwise making available to a non-purchaser
the entire publication, or a substantial portion of it, without
express permission, is prohibited.

Printed in the United States of America

1716 151413 12345

ISBN 978-1-56011-743-8

This publication is printed on permanent, acid-free paper in
compliance with the North Carolina General Statutes.

@ Printed on recycled paper

Michael R. Smith, Dean

Thomas H. Thornburg, Senior AssociATE DeaN

Frayda S. Bluestein, Associate DEAN FOR FACULTY DEVELOPMENT
L. Ellen Bradley, Associate DEAN FOR PROGRAMS AND MARKETING
Todd A. Nicolet, AssocIATeE DEaN FOR OPERATIONS

Bradley G. Volk, AssociATE DEAN FOR ADMINISTRATION

FACULTY

Whitney Afonso

Trey Allen

Gregory S. Allison
David N. Ammons
Ann M. Anderson

A. Fleming Bell, II
Maureen Berner
Mark F. Botts

Michael Crowell
Leisha DeHart-Davis
Shea Riggsbee Denning
Sara DePasquale
James C. Drennan
Richard D. Ducker
Joseph S. Ferrell
Alyson A. Grine
Norma Houston
Cheryl Daniels Howell
Jeffrey A. Hughes
Willow S. Jacobson
Robert P. Joyce
Kenneth L. Joyner
Diane M. Juffras
Dona G. Lewandowski

Adam Lovelady
James M. Markham
Christopher B. McLaughlin
Kara A. Millonzi

Jill D. Moore
Jonathan Q. Morgan
Ricardo S. Morse
C.Tyler Mulligan
Kimberly L. Nelson
David W. Owens
LaToya B. Powell
William C. Rivenbark
Dale J. Roenigk
John Rubin

Jessica Smith
Meredith Smith

Carl W. Stenberg Il
John B. Stephens
Charles Szypszak
Shannon H. Tufts
Vaughn Mamlin Upshaw
Aimee N. Wall
Jeffrey B. Welty
Richard B. Whisnant



Contents

Preface

About the Series and the Authors

Chapter 1
Pretrial Release

11
1.2
1.3
1.4
1.5
1.6
1.7
1.8
1.9
1.10
1.11

Importance of Pretrial Release

Required Proceedings

Eligibility for Pretrial Release

Exceptions to Eligibility for Pretrial Release
Types of Pretrial Release

Law Governing Judge’s Discretion
Investigation and Preparation for Bond Reduction Motion
Procedure for Bond Reduction Motion
Post-Release Issues

Release Pending Appeal

Dismissal as Remedy for Violations

Appendix 1-1: Interview Checklist for Bond Hearing

Chapter 2
Capacity to Proceed

2.1
2.2
2.3
2.4
2.5
2.6
2.7
2.8
2.9

Standard for Capacity to Proceed to Trial
Investigating Capacity to Proceed

Deciding Whether to Question Capacity

Obtaining an Expert Evaluation

Examination by State Facility or Local Examiner
Post-Examination Procedure

Hearings on Capacity to Proceed

Procedure After Order of Incapacity

Admissibility at Trial of Results of Capacity Evaluation

Appendix 2-1: Summary of 2013 Legislation

Chapter 3
Probable Cause Hearings

3.1
3.2
3.3

Purpose of Hearing
Right to Hearing
Waiver of Hearing

Each chapter contains a detailed table of contents.

vii

ix

1-3
1-3
1-6
1-8
1-15
1-18
1-22
1-22
1-25
1-32
1-35
1-46

2-1
2-3
2-9

2-10
2-13
2-14
2-22
2-24
2-27
2-40
2-44

3-1
3-2
3-3
3-5



iv | NC Defender Manual Vol. 1, Pretrial (2d ed. 2013)

3.4 Whether to Have Hearing
3.5 Hearing Procedures
3.6 Disposition after Hearing
Appendix 3-1: Sample Questions for Probable Cause and Preliminary
Hearings
Chapter 4
Discovery
4.1 Types of Defense Discovery
4.2  Procedure to Obtain Discovery
4.3  Discovery Rights under G.S. 15A-903
4.4  Other Discovery Categories and Mechanisms
4.5  Brady Material
4.6 Other Constitutional Rights
4.7 Subpoenas
4.8 Prosecution’s Discovery Rights
Chapter 5
Experts and Other Assistance
5.1 Rightto Expert
5.2 Required Showing for Expert
5.3  Applying for Funding
5.4 Components of Request for Funding
5.5 Obtaining an Expert Ex Parte in Noncapital Cases
5.6  Specific Types of Experts
5.7 Confidentiality of Expert’s Work
5.8 Right to Other Assistance
Chapter 6
Joinder and Severance
6.1 Joinder and Severance of Offenses
6.2 Joinder and Severance of Defendants
6.3  Procedures for Joinder or Severance
Chapter 7
Speedy Trial and Related Issues
7.1  Statutory Protections against Delayed Prosecution
7.2 Pre-Accusation Delay
7.3 Post-Accusation Delay
7.4  Prosecutor’s Calendaring Authority

3-6
3-9
3-12
3-14

4-1
4-3
4-9

4-21

4-35

4-41

4-50

4-62

4-68

5-10
5-13
5-17
5-19

6-1
6-2
6-13
6-24

7-1
7-2
7-10
7-13
7-23



Chapter 8
Criminal Pleadings

8.1 Importance of Criminal Pleadings
8.2  Misdemeanors Tried in District Court
8.3  Misdemeanor Appeals
8.4  Felonies and Misdemeanors Initiated in Superior Court
8.5 Common Pleading Defects in Superior Court
8.6  Limits on Successive Prosecution
8.7  Apprendi and Blakely Issues
Chapter 9

Grand Jury Proceedings

9.1 Composition of Grand Jury
9.2 Challenges to Grand Jury Composition or Selection of Foreperson
9.3  Grand Jury Procedures
9.4 Challenges to Grand Jury Procedures
9.5 Drug Trafficking Grand Jury
9.6 References
Chapter 10
Jurisdiction
10.1  Types of Jurisdiction
10.2 Territorial Jurisdiction
10.3  Federal Enclaves
10.4 Personal Jurisdiction
10.5 Subject Matter Jurisdiction of District Court
10.6  Subject Matter Jurisdiction of Juvenile Court
10.7 Subject Matter Jurisdiction of Superior Court
10.8 Jurisdiction of Individual Judges
10.9 Appeals, Post-Conviction Litigation, and Writs
Chapter 11
Venue
11.1 Location of Proper Venue
11.2 Challenging Improper Venue
11.3 Change of Venue
11.4 Alternative Relief
Chapter 12

Right to Counsel

12.1

Scope of Right to Counsel

Contents | v

8-1
8-2
8-4

8-18
8-21
8-31
8-43
8-49

9-1
9-2
9-6
9-9

9-13
9-16
9-18

10-1
10-2
10-4
10-8

10-10
10-13
10-16
10-16
10-20
10-27

11-1
11-1
11-5
11-8

11-13

12-1
12-3



vi | NC Defender Manual Vol. 1, Pretrial (2d ed. 2013)

12.2  Consequences of Denial of Counsel

12.3  Types of Cases in which Right to Counsel Applies

12.4  Stages of Criminal Case in which Right to Counsel Applies

12.5 Appointment of Counsel

12.6  Waiver of Counsel

12.7 Right to Effective Assistance of Counsel

12.8 Attorney-Client Relationship

12.9 Repayment of Attorneys Fees

Appendix 12-1: Dealing with Conflicts in Criminal Defense Representation

Chapter 13

Motions Practice
13.1 Types and Timing of Pretrial Motions
13.2  Procedural Requirements in Superior Court
13.3 Motions Practice in District Court
13.4  Miscellaneous Motions

Chapter 14

Suppression Motions
14.1 Evidence Subject to Exclusion
14.2 Warrants and lllegal Searches and Seizures
14.3 lllegal Confessions or Admissions
14.4 lllegal Identification Procedures
14.5 Substantial Violations of Criminal Procedure Act
14.6  Procedures Governing Suppression Motions
14.7 Appeal of Suppression Motions

Chapter 15

Stops and Warrantless Searches
15.1 General Approach
15.2 Did the Officer Seize the Defendant?
15.3 Did the Officer Have Grounds for the Seizure?
15.4 Did the Officer Act within the Scope of the Seizure?
15.5 Did the Officer Have Grounds to Arrest or Search?
15.6 Did the Officer Act within the Scope of the Arrest or Search
Appendix 15-1: Stops and Warrantless Searches: Five Basic Steps

12-4

12-8
12-14
12-24
12-35
12-45
12-55
12-58
12-63

13-1

13-2
13-13
13-22
13-25

14-1
14-3
14-4

14-14
14-24
14-31
14-33
14-41

15-1
15-2
15-4
15-7

15-24
15-35
15-39
15-47



Preface to the Second Edition

At long last, the second edition of the first volume of the North Carolina Defender
Manual—devoted to the intricacies of pretrial criminal procedure—is complete. We
have been posting revised chapters online during the past few years as we finished
each one. We are delighted to be able to release a complete edition of the manual,
with expanded, updated, and rewritten chapters on the principal areas of pretrial
criminal procedure in North Carolina. The manual includes cases decided by the courts
through June 30, 2013, and legislation enacted by the North Carolina General Assembly
through the end of its 2013 legislative session. Through the continued support of the
North Carolina Office of Indigent Defenses Services, we plan on updating the manual
periodically online to keep it a current resource.

The manual, which stood alone when it was first released in 1998, is now one of several
indigent defense manuals created by the School of Government to support public
defenders and private counsel providing representation to people who are accused of
crimes or are facing other significant deprivations and cannot afford a lawyer. All are
available on the Office of Indigent Defense Services website, www.ncids.org, or on our
indigent defense education website, www.sog.unc.edu/node/117. Although the
manuals are aimed at helping indigent defenders do their jobs effectively, we also hope
they provide a useful, reliable review of the law for everyone working in the court
system.

No reference source of this breadth is possible without the assistance and insight of
many, many others. Looking back at previous prefaces, we can see how many talented
people contributed to the process. For this edition, we want to thank Paige Worsham,
now an attorney with the North Carolina Center for Public Policy Research, and
Christopher Tyner, a research attorney at the School of Government, for their
invaluable assistance in the research and writing of this manual. We are grateful to our
publications department and the indigent defense education staff for helping to finalize
production of the manual. We also want to thank the School of Government for its
support of the many indigent defense education efforts we have undertaken over the
years. Last, we want to express our appreciation and respect for the many indigent
defenders who do this critical and challenging work on behalf of our state’s poorest
residents.

Comments and suggestions are welcome. If we have made any errors, please let us
know. You may reach us at rubin@sog.unc.edu and agrine@sog.unc.edu.

John Rubin
Alyson A. Grine
Fall 2013

vii


http://www.ncids.org/
http://www.sog.unc.edu/node/117
mailto:rubin@sog.unc.edu
mailto:agrine@sog.unc.edu

	Contents and Preface Vol. 1 Pretrial.pdf
	North Carolina Defender Manual Volume One Pretrial
	Contents
	Preface





