North Carolina Defender Manual

John Rubin
Phillip R. Dixon Jr.
Alyson A. Grine

Volume One **Pretrial**

2013 – with updated chapters

This manual is part of the North Carolina Indigent Defense Manual Series. Production of the series is made possible by funding from the North Carolina Office of Indigent Defense Services. John Rubin is series editor.



The School of Government at the University of North Carolina at Chapel Hill works to improve the lives of North Carolinians by engaging in practical scholarship that helps public officials and citizens understand and improve state and local government. Established in 1931 as the Institute of Government, the School provides educational, advisory, and research services for state and local governments. The School of Government is also home to a nationally ranked graduate program in public administration and specialized centers focused on information technology and environmental finance.

As the largest university-based local government training, advisory, and research organization in the United States, the School of Government offers up to 200 courses, webinars, and specialized conferences for more than 12,000 public officials each year. In addition, faculty members annually publish approximately 50 books, manuals, reports, articles, bulletins, and other print and online content related to state and local government. Each day that the General Assembly is in session, the School produces the *Daily Bulletin Online*, which reports on the day's activities for members of the legislature and others who need to follow the course of legislation.

The Master of Public Administration Program is offered in two formats. The full-time, two-year residential program serves up to 60 students annually. In 2013 the School launched MPA@ UNC, an online format designed for working professionals and others seeking flexibility while advancing their careers in public service. The School's MPA program consistently ranks among the best public administration graduate programs in the country, particularly in city management. With courses ranging from public policy analysis to ethics and management, the program educates leaders for local, state, and federal governments and nonprofit organizations.

Operating support for the School of Government's programs and activities comes from many sources, including state appropriations, local government membership dues, private contributions, publication sales, course fees, and service contracts. Visit www.sog.unc.edu or call 919.966.5381 for more information on the School's courses, publications, programs, and services.

Michael R. Smith, DEAN

Thomas H. Thornburg, Senior Associate Dean Frayda S. Bluestein, Associate Dean for Faculty Development L. Ellen Bradley, Associate Dean for Programs and Marketing

Todd A. Nicolet, Associate Dean for Operations
Bradley G. Volk, Associate Dean for Administration

FACULTY

Whitney Afonso Trey Allen Gregory S. Allison David N. Ammons Ann M. Anderson A. Fleming Bell, II Maureen Berner Mark F. Botts Michael Crowell Leisha DeHart-Davis Shea Riggsbee Denning Sara DePasquale James C. Drennan Richard D. Ducker Joseph S. Ferrell Alyson A. Grine Norma Houston Cheryl Daniels Howell Jeffrey A. Hughes Willow S. Jacobson Robert P. Joyce Kenneth L. Joyner Diane M. Juffras Dona G. Lewandowski

James M. Markham Christopher B. McLaughlin Kara A. Millonzi Jill D. Moore Jonathan Q. Morgan Ricardo S. Morse C. Tyler Mulligan Kimberly L. Nelson David W. Owens LaToya B. Powell William C. Rivenbark Dale J. Roenigk John Rubin Jessica Smith Meredith Smith Carl W. Stenberg III John B. Stephens Charles Szypszak Shannon H. Tufts Vaughn Mamlin Upshaw

Adam Lovelady

Aimee N. Wall Jeffrey B. Welty Richard B. Whisnant

© 2013

School of Government
The University of North Carolina at Chapel Hill

Use of this publication for commercial purposes or without acknowledgment of its source is prohibited. Reproducing, distributing, or otherwise making available to a non-purchaser the entire publication, or a substantial portion of it, without express permission, is prohibited.

Printed in the United States of America

17 16 15 14 13 1 2 3 4 5

ISBN 978-1-56011-743-8

- This publication is printed on permanent, acid-free paper in compliance with the North Carolina General Statutes.
- Printed on recycled paper

Contents

Preface		vii
About t	he Series and the Authors	ix
Chapter	1	
Pretrial	Release	1-1
1.1	Importance of Pretrial Release	1-3
1.2	Required Proceedings	1-3
1.3	Eligibility for Pretrial Release	1-6
1.4	Exceptions to Eligibility for Pretrial Release	1-8
1.5	Types of Pretrial Release	1-15
1.6	Law Governing Judge's Discretion	1-18
1.7	Investigation and Preparation for Bond Reduction Motion	1-22
1.8	Procedure for Bond Reduction Motion	1-22
1.9	Post-Release Issues	1-25
1.10	Release Pending Appeal	1-32
1.11	Dismissal as Remedy for Violations	1-35
Appe	ndix 1-1: Interview Checklist for Bond Hearing	1-46
Chapter	· 2	
Capacity to Proceed		2-1
2.1	Standard for Capacity to Proceed to Trial	2-3
2.2	Investigating Capacity to Proceed	2-9
2.3	Deciding Whether to Question Capacity	2-10
2.4	Obtaining an Expert Evaluation	2-13
2.5	Examination by State Facility or Local Examiner	2-14
2.6	Post-Examination Procedure	2-22
2.7	Hearings on Capacity to Proceed	2-24
2.8	Procedure After Order of Incapacity	2-27
2.9	Admissibility at Trial of Results of Capacity Evaluation	2-40
Appe	ndix 2-1: Summary of 2013 Legislation	2-44
Chapter	• 3	
Probab	e Cause Hearings	3-1
3.1	Purpose of Hearing	3-2
3.2	Right to Hearing	3-3
3.3	Waiver of Hearing	3-5

Each chapter contains a detailed table of contents.

Chapter	8	
Crimina	l Pleadings	8-1
8.1	Importance of Criminal Pleadings	8-2
8.2	Misdemeanors Tried in District Court	8-4
8.3	Misdemeanor Appeals	8-18
8.4	Felonies and Misdemeanors Initiated in Superior Court	8-21
8.5	Common Pleading Defects in Superior Court	8-31
8.6	Limits on Successive Prosecution	8-43
8.7	Apprendi and Blakely Issues	8-49
Chapter	9	
Grand Ju	ury Proceedings	9-1
9.1	Composition of Grand Jury	9-2
9.2	Challenges to Grand Jury Composition or Selection of Foreperson	9-6
9.3	Grand Jury Procedures	9-9
9.4	Challenges to Grand Jury Procedures	9-13
9.5	Drug Trafficking Grand Jury	9-16
9.6	References	9-18
Chapter	10	
Jurisdict	ion	10-1
10.1	Types of Jurisdiction	10-2
10.2	Territorial Jurisdiction	10-4
10.3	Federal Enclaves	10-8
10.4	Personal Jurisdiction	10-10
10.5	Subject Matter Jurisdiction of District Court	10-13
10.6	Subject Matter Jurisdiction of Juvenile Court	10-16
10.7	Subject Matter Jurisdiction of Superior Court	10-16
10.8	Jurisdiction of Individual Judges	10-20
10.9	Appeals, Post-Conviction Litigation, and Writs	10-27
Chapter	11	
Venue		11-1
11.1	Location of Proper Venue	11-1
11.2	Challenging Improper Venue	11-5
11.3	Change of Venue	11-8
11.4	Alternative Relief	11-13
Chapter	12	
Right to	Counsel	12-1
_	Scone of Right to Counsel	12-3

12.2	Consequences of Denial of Counsel	12-4
12.3	Types of Cases in which Right to Counsel Applies	12-8
12.4	Stages of Criminal Case in which Right to Counsel Applies	12-14
12.5	Appointment of Counsel	12-24
12.6	Waiver of Counsel	12-35
12.7	Right to Effective Assistance of Counsel	12-45
12.8	Attorney-Client Relationship	12-55
12.9	Repayment of Attorneys Fees	12-58
Appe	ndix 12-1: Dealing with Conflicts in Criminal Defense Representation	12-63
Chapte	r 13	
Motior	ns Practice	13-1
13.1	Types and Timing of Pretrial Motions	13-2
13.2	Procedural Requirements in Superior Court	13-13
13.3	Motions Practice in District Court	13-22
13.4	Miscellaneous Motions	13-25
Chapte	r 14	
Suppre	ssion Motions	14-1
14.1	Evidence Subject to Exclusion	14-3
14.2	Warrants and Illegal Searches and Seizures	14-4
14.3	Illegal Confessions or Admissions	14-14
14.4	Illegal Identification Procedures	14-24
14.5	Substantial Violations of Criminal Procedure Act	14-31
14.6	Procedures Governing Suppression Motions	14-33
14.7	Appeal of Suppression Motions	14-41
Chapte	r 15	
Stops a	nd Warrantless Searches	15-1
15.1	General Approach	15-2
15.2	Did the Officer Seize the Defendant?	15-4
15.3	Did the Officer Have Grounds for the Seizure?	15-7
15.4	Did the Officer Act within the Scope of the Seizure?	15-24
15.5	Did the Officer Have Grounds to Arrest or Search?	15-35
15.6	Did the Officer Act within the Scope of the Arrest or Search	15-39
Appe	ndix 15-1: Stops and Warrantless Searches: Five Basic Steps	15-47

Preface to the Second Edition

At long last, the second edition of the first volume of the North Carolina Defender Manual—devoted to the intricacies of pretrial criminal procedure—is complete. We have been posting revised chapters online during the past few years as we finished each one. We are delighted to be able to release a complete edition of the manual, with expanded, updated, and rewritten chapters on the principal areas of pretrial criminal procedure in North Carolina. The manual includes cases decided by the courts through June 30, 2013, and legislation enacted by the North Carolina General Assembly through the end of its 2013 legislative session. Through the continued support of the North Carolina Office of Indigent Defenses Services, we plan on updating the manual periodically online to keep it a current resource.

The manual, which stood alone when it was first released in 1998, is now one of several indigent defense manuals created by the School of Government to support public defenders and private counsel providing representation to people who are accused of crimes or are facing other significant deprivations and cannot afford a lawyer. All are available on the Office of Indigent Defense Services website, www.ncids.org, or on our indigent defense education website, www.sog.unc.edu/node/117. Although the manuals are aimed at helping indigent defenders do their jobs effectively, we also hope they provide a useful, reliable review of the law for everyone working in the court system.

No reference source of this breadth is possible without the assistance and insight of many, many others. Looking back at previous prefaces, we can see how many talented people contributed to the process. For this edition, we want to thank Paige Worsham, now an attorney with the North Carolina Center for Public Policy Research, and Christopher Tyner, a research attorney at the School of Government, for their invaluable assistance in the research and writing of this manual. We are grateful to our publications department and the indigent defense education staff for helping to finalize production of the manual. We also want to thank the School of Government for its support of the many indigent defense education efforts we have undertaken over the years. Last, we want to express our appreciation and respect for the many indigent defenders who do this critical and challenging work on behalf of our state's poorest residents.

Comments and suggestions are welcome. If we have made any errors, please let us know. You may reach us at rubin@sog.unc.edu and agrine@sog.unc.edu.

John Rubin Alyson A. Grine Fall 2013